1 KLx3 family introduction
The device is highly-integrated, market leading ultra low-
power 32-bit microcontroller based on the enhanced Cortex-
M0+ (CM0+) core platform. The features of the KLx3 family
derivatives are as follows.
• Core platform clock up to 48 MHz, bus clock up to 24
MHz.
• Memory option is up to 256 KB Flash and 32 KB RAM

4.4 Orderable part numbers
The following table summarizes the part numbers of the devices covered by this document. See the Part identification section
for details on the part number format.
Table 4. Ordering Information
Part Number Memory Maximum number of I\O's
Flash (KB) SRAM (KB)
MKL33Z128VLH4 128 16 54
MKL33Z256VLH4 256 32 54
MKL33Z128VMP4 128 16 54
MKL33Z256VMP4 256 32 54
MKL43Z128VLH4 128 16 50
MKL43Z256VLH4 256 32 50
MKL43Z128VMP4 128 16 50
MKL43Z256VMP4 256 32 50
4.5 Power modes
The Power Management Controller (PMC) provides multiple power options to allow the user to optimize power consumption
for the level of functionality needed.
Depending on the stop requirements of the user application, a variety of stop modes are available that provide partial power-
down or full power-down of certain logic and/or memory. I/O states are held in all modes of operation. The following table
compares the various power modes available.
For each run mode, there is a corresponding Wait and Stop mode. Wait modes are similar to ARM Sleep modes. Stop modes
(VLPS, STOP) are similar to ARM Sleep Deep mode. The Very Low Power Run (VLPR) operating mode can drastically
reduce runtime power when the maximum bus frequency is not required to handle the application needs.
Features
KLx3 Product Brief, Rev 1, 08/2014
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 5
The three primary modes of operation are Run, Wait, and Stop. The WFI instruction invokes both Wait and Stop modes for
the chip. The primary modes are augmented in a number of ways to provide lower power based on application needs.
Table 5. Chip power modes
Power mode Description Core mode Recovery
RUN RUN mode - 48MHz core/
24MHz flash and bus, all
peripheral clocks enabled,
while (1) from flash
Run —
RUN_CO RUN mode in compute
operation - 48MHz core/
24MHz flash/bus clock
disabled, while(1) from flash
Run —
VLPR_CO VLPR in compute operation -
4MHz core/0.8MHz flash/bus
clock disabled, while (1) from
flash
Run —
WAIT Core disabled/48MHz system/
24MHz bus/flash disabled, all
peripheral clocks disabled
Sleep Interrupt
VLPW Core disabled/4MHz system/
0.8MHz bus/flash disabled, all
peripheral clocks disabled
Sleep Interrupt
STOP Core/system/bus clock are all
off, lowest power mode that
retrains all registers, LVD on,
peripherals clocks off, chip in
static state
Deep Sleep Interrupt
VLPS Similar to STOP, with LVD off,
lowest power mode with ADC
and pin interrupts enabled
Deep Sleep Interrupt
LLS Most peripherals in state
retention mode with clocks off
(SRAM and IO retrained),
OSC, LLWU, RTC, CMP, TSI
can be used, NVIC off, LLWU
to wake up.
Deep Sleep Wakeup Interrupt
VLLS3 Similar to LLS, but reset flow
is executed after waken up
(causing long wake-up time),